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upon payment thereto, it shall designate a member whose duty it 
shall be to issue a policy containing the usual and customary pro-
visions found in such policies therefor, but for which undertaking 
all members of said bureau shall be reinsurers as among them-
selves in the amount which the compensation insurance written in 
this state during the preceding calendar year by such member bears 
to the total compensation insurance written in this state during the 
preceding year by all members of said bureau. 

(3) The bureau shall within thirty days after the taking effect 
of this section make and adopt such rules as may be necessary to 
carry this law into effect, subject to an appeal to the compensa-
tion insurance board as in all other cases. Any decision of such 
bureau under this section shall be subject to review on appeal to the 
compensation insurance board. 

(4) As a prerequisite to the transaction of workmen's compen-
sation insurance in this state, every insurance carrier shall file 
with the commissioner of insurance written authority permitting 
said bureau to act in its behalf, as provided in this section. 

(5) If any part of this section shall be held unconstitutional, 
the balance shall be deemed independent and separable and shall 
not be affected by such determination. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1931. 

No. 898, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1931. 

CHAPTER 328. 

AN ACT to amend section 175.09 of the statutes, relating to 
standard time and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 175.09 of the statutes is amended to read: 
(175.09) (/) The standard of time in this state shall be the solar 
time of the ninetieth meridian west of Greenwich, commonly 
known as central time, and no department of the state government, 
and no county, city, town or village shall employ any other time, 
or adopt any ordinance or order providing for the use of any other 
than the standard of time. 
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(2) No person operating or maintaining a place of business of 
whatsoever kind or nature, shall employ, display or maintain or 
use any other than the standard of time in connection with such 
place of business. 

(8) Whoever shall in connection with any place of business of 
whatsoever kind or nature, employ, display, maintain or use any 
other than the standard of time shall be guilty of a nuisance and 
shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars, or 
more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county 
jttil not less than ten days nor more than thirty days, or by both 
such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1931. 

No. 797, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1931. 

CHAPTER 329. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (7) of section 147.23 of the stat- 
utes, relating to renewal 'fee for license to practice chiropractic. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (7) of section 147.23 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (147.23) (7) All licenses issued by the board 
shall expire on the thirty-first day of December following the issue 
thereof, except that any holder of a license may have the same 
renewed from year to year by the payment of an annual renewal 
fee of * * * three dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1931. 

No. 201, A.] 	 [Published June 25, 1931. 

CHAPTER 330. 

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 209.08 of the stat-
utes, relating to insurance agents. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 


